based on whether the class being certified is a settlement class or a litigation class.  A settlement 

class, which is at issue here, is held to a lower standard of scrutiny.  Global Minerals & Metals 

Corp. v. Superior Court (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 836, 859; Dunk, 48 Cal.App.4th at 1807.   

At bar, the class is comprised of seven hundred eleven (711) individuals defined as “all 

individuals who are or were employed by Defendants as non-exempt employees in the State of 

California during the Class Period. Plaintiff was employed by Defendants as a non-exempt 

employee, from approximately August of 2021 to January of 2023.”  Motion, 2:16-19.  In 

connection with the motion for preliminary approval, Plaintiff indicated the class contained six 

hundred seventy-five (675) Class Members and four hundred forty-two (442) Aggrieved 

Employees, and the Class Period was the “period of time from February 5, 2020, until June 30, 

2024”.  Agreement, ¶¶ 3, 7.   

Given the foregoing, the Court finds the proposed class, as previously approved, is ascertainable, 

sufficiently numerous, and readily identifiable.